line item on the balance sheet.  There was no impact on the balance sheet as at 1 March 2017.

There was no impact on the Group’s reported profit after tax, its basic or diluted earnings per share, or on total
operating, investing or financial cash flows for the year ended 28 February 2018.

8. Impact of reclassification

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified in the current year financial statements to enable comparability.
The Group has reanalysed the classification of costs in its consolidated statement of comprehensive income and has
restated this accordingly. The purpose of these changes is to enable easier comparison with the Group’s peers and to
reflect the separation of sales and marketing activities and classification thereof within operating costs.  These
activities are now formally carried out by separately identifiable individuals and/or suppliers rather than being
reflected in cost of sales activities.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position.

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 28 February 2018 Impact of reclassification
 As previously

reported
Adjustments As restated

 £’000 £’000 £’000
Revenue
Total revenue 186,042 - 186,042

Software licenses and services - 111,912 111,912
Managed services and consulting - 74,130 74,130

Cost of sales
Cost of sales (134,402) 26,821 (107,581)

Software licenses and services - (53,124) (53,124)
Managed services and consulting - (54,457) (54,457)

Gross profit 51,640 26,821 78,461

Operating costs
Research and development costs - (9,293) (9,293)
Of which capitalised - 7,486 7,486
Sales and marketing costs - (26,635) (26,635)
Administrative expenses (38,320) 3,001 (35,319)
Impairment loss on trade and other receivables* - (1,380) (1,380)
Other income 1,382 - 1,382

Total operating costs (36,938) (26,821) (63,759)

Operating profit 14,702 - 14,702
Other items (4,494) - (4,494)

Profit for the year 10,208 - 10,208

*For comparability the charge for impairment of trade and other receivables has been reclassified from
administrative expenses to a separate line item on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income under as
IAS 1 amendment arising on implementation of IFRS 9.

9. Report and accounts

Copies of the Annual Report will be available as of 4 June 2019 on the Group's website, www.firstderivatives.com and
from the Group's headquarters at 3 Canal Quay, Newry, BT35 6BP.